STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

M CHAEL T. BAUBLI TZ,
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UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNI A (LAWRENCE ) May 26, 1993
BERKELEY LABORATORY),

Respondent .
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Appearance; Mchael T. Baublitz, on his own behal f.
Before Blair, Chair; Caffrey and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

BLAIR, Chair: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Mchael T. Baublitz
(Baublitz) of the Board agent's dism ssal, attached hereto, of
his unfair practice charge alleging that the University of
California (Lawence Berkel ey Laboratory) violated section
3571(a) of the Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons
Act (HEERA) ™.

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
HEERA section 3571 states, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



The Board has reviewed the Board agent's warning and
dismssal letters, and finding themto be free of prejudicia
error, adopts themas the decision of the Board itself together
with the foll ow ng di scussion.

DL_SCUSSI ON

Baublitz's charge was dism ssed for failing to state a prinm
facie case. On appeal he presents additional evidence in support
of his allegations. However, PERB Regul ation 32635(b)? prohibits
the introduction of new evidence on appeal absent a show ng of
good cause.

(b) Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging

party may not present on appeal new charge

al | egations or new supporting evidence.
Therefore, as Baublitz has not alleged any facts to show good
cause, the Board cannot consider the new evidence presented in

hi s appeal .

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CE-53-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Caffrey and Carlyle joined in this Decision.

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

February 26, 1993
M chael T. Baublitz

Re: Mchael T. Baublitz v. University of California (Lawence
Ber kel ey Laboratory)
Unfair Practice Charge Case No. S CE-53-H
DI SM SSAL _LETTER  _

Dear M. Baublitz:

On January 29, 1993, you filed a charge in which you allege that
the University of California Regents, (Lawence Berkel ey
Laboratory) (University), violated section 3571(a) of the
Government Code (H gher Education Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Rel ations Act
(HEERA or Act)) by denying your request for reasonable
accommodati on, by denying your request be reinstated to full-tine
status with an accommodation to work part tine at home and by
term nating your enploynent.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated February 4, 1993,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or wwthdrew it prior to
February 11, 1993, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On February 10, 1993, you spoke to Regional Attorney Bernard
McMoni gl e and requested an extension of time until February 18,
1993 to file an anmended charge. Regional Attorney MMonigle
agreed to give you an extension of tine until February 18, 1993.
On February 19, 1992, you filed an anended char ge.

On February 22, 1993, | spoke with you and inforned you that your
charge did not contain a proof of service indicating that you had
served the respondent with a copy of the anmended charge. You
responded that you did not feel you were given enough tinme to
file an anended charge and that you did not recall if you had
served the respondent with a copy of the anmended charge. n
February 24, 1993, you tel ephoned ne and stated that you had been
confused regarding the proof of service and would send ne a

conpl eted proof of service.
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| have sunmmarized the followi ng allegations contained in your
amended char ge:

On August 21, 1992, the nanagenent of Medi cal
Servi ces (persons unknown) cancelled a
nmeeti ng arranged weeks in advance between the
Director, Dr. Henry Stauffer, Wirkers
Conmpensation Attorney JimKreelie [sic] and
yourself to address a |ong standi ng request
to be transferred out of Departnment due to
job stress and for health reasons.

Al'l your requests for nedical release and
"reasonabl e accommodation” in order to
fulfill approved "career plan" were denied.

Depart nent Head, Robert Fink acted on orders
of his superiors to have you suspended from
your job for three (3) days, wthout pay and
you were threatened with further action

| eading to dism ssal.

On Septenber 17, 1992, a letter of intent to
di sm ss was presented to you by M. Fink with
a threatened term nati on date of OCctober 1,
1992, to deny you any recourse to a grievance
heari ng.

On or about Septenber 17, 1992, you asked
your supervisor, Linda Smth to postpone any
i ssuance of papers for one day, which the
Depart nent Head reject ed.

On or about Septenber 17, 1992, when you told
your supervisor that you were so upset by the
i npending threat of term nation and asked to
go to Medical Services to see the Doctor in
charge, M. Fink proceeded to cone into your
of fi ce unannounced and delivered a seal ed
envel ope to you by dropping it on your chair.
You informed M. Fink that "I believe ny
rights are being denied. | amentitled to
have representation. . .l asked ny supervisor
to defer this until tonorrow and allow ne to
go tonmedical. . ." M. Fink replied "l

don't think so."

M. Fink continued to intimdate threaten and
anger you by assuming all supervisory
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functions; even denying you neetings with
your supervi sor

M. Fink's calculated steps to renove you
fromyour job in effect term nated your
"career plan" which was approved for severa
years in order to allow you advancenent to a
full time career position based on your

attai ning an advanced degree (MM which would
entitle you to do research with and for your
enpl oyer as well as conduct "educationa
outreach"” in the interests of science
educati on.

You were denied any opportunity to pursue
your |ong approved "career plan" in effect
denyi ng you any career advancenent and equa
opportunity for full enploynment at UC-LBL.

Your amended charge appears to allege that the University denied
your request for representation during a neeting on Septenber 17,
1992, when M. Fink delivered a letter of intent to dismss you.

In NLRB v. Weingarten. lnc. (1975) 420 US 251 the U.S. Suprene
Court upheld the right of an enpl oyee to have a union
representative present at an investigatory interviewwth the
enpl oyer which the enpl oyee reasonably believes may result in

di sciplinary action. The rule includes all offenses, but
excludes "such run-of-the-m |l shop-floor conversations as, for
exanple, the giving of instructions or training or needed
corrections of work techniques.” Quality Mqg. Co.., (1972) 195
NLRB No. 42 at 122. |In_Baton Rouge Water Wrks Conpany (1979)
246 NLRB 995, the NLRB reaffirnmed its rule that the right to
union representation applies to a disciplinary interview, whether
| abel ed investigatory or not, so long as the interview in
question is not nmerely for the purpose of inform ng the enpl oyee
that he or she is being disciplined.

The Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board), in Regents
of the University of California (1983) PERB Decision No. 310-H
adopted the Weingarten rule as applying to enpl oyees covered by
the HEERA. PERB, in R o Hondo Community College District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 260, also adopted a rule affording Wingarten
rights to enpl oyees. However, quoting fromBaton Rouge, supra,
PERB st at ed:

To the extent that the Board has in the past
di sti ngui shed between investigatory and
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disciplinary interviews. In light of

Wei ngarten and our instant hol ding, we no

| onger believe such a distinction to be

wor kabl e or desirable. It was this
distinction which Certified Gocers
abandoned, and to that extent we still
bel i eve the decision was correct. Thus the
full purview of protections accorded

enpl oyees under Weingarten apply to both
"investigatory"” and "disciplinary"
interviews, save, only those conducted for
t he exclusive purpose of notifying an

enpl oyee of previously determ ned

di sciplinary action" Baton Rouge Water Wrks
Conpany. supra at p. 997.

The facts alleged in your charge indicate that M. Fink came into
your office and delivered a sealed envel ope to you which
contained a letter of intent to dismss, effective on Cctober 1
1992. The purpose of the Septenber 17, 1992 neeting between you
and M. Fink was to give you the letter of intent to dismss.
Therefore, the University did not violate your rights by refusing
to provide you with a representative when M. Fink presented you
with the letter of intent to dismss.

None of the remaining allegations contained in your anmended
charge denonstrate a prim facie violation of the HEERA. As |
informed you in ny February 4, 1993 letter, to denbnstrate a

vi ol ati on of HEERA section 3571(a), the charging party nmust show
that: (1) the enpl oyee exercised rights under HEERA; (2) the
enpl oyer had know edge of the exercise of those rights; and

(3) the enployer inposed or threatened to inpose reprisals,
discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or otherw se
interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees because of

t he exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School District
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 210; _Carlsbad Unified School District
(1979) PERB Deci sion No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnental Services
(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 228-S; California State University
(Sacranmento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H.)

Under HEERA an enpl oyee has the right to form join, and
participate in the activities of enployee organizations of their
own choosing for the purpose of representation on all nmatters of
enpl oyer - enpl oyee relations. See Government Code section 3565.

Your anmended charge fails to establish that you engaged in
protected activity. Even assum ng you engaged in protected
activity, your charge fails to establish that the University knew
that you had engaged in protected activity or the University took
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adverse action agai nst you because of your engaging in protected
activity. Therefore, your anended charge fails to state a prinm
facie violation of the HEERA.

| amtherefore, dism ssing your charge based on the facts and
reasons contained in this letter and ny February 4, 1993 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater
than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of CGivil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

ervice

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class nmail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
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The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, . the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismissal will becone final when the tine Iimts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy General Counsel

By _ -
M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Regents of the University of California
Susan M Thomas, University Counsel
Ofice of the General Counsel
300 Lakeside Drive, 7th Floor
Cakl and, CA 94612-3565



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ETE WILSON. Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

February 4, 1993

M chael T. Baublitz

Re: Mchael T. Baublitz v. University of California (Lawence
Ber kel ey Laboratory). Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-53-H

WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Baublitz:

On January 29, 1993, you filed a charge in which you allege that
the University of California Regents, (Law ence Berkel ey
Laboratory) (University), violated section 3571(a) of the

Gover nment Code (H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(HEERA or Act)) by denying your request for reasonable
accommodati on, by denying your request to be reinstated to full-
time status with an accommodation to work part time at honme and
by term nating your enploynent.

On February 3, 1993, | spoke with you and infornmed you that your .
charge failed to set forth any dates when the all eged conduct
occurred. | also inforned you that the Public Enploynment

Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) has a six nmonth statute of
[imtations. You responded that you had recently |earned about
the exi stence of PERB and that you thought it was unfair for PERB

to have such a short statute of |limtations. You also inforned
me that nost of the University's conduct occurred beyond the
statute of limtations, however, you were served with the intent

to dismss letter on Septenber 25, 1992.

In order to state a prine facie case a Charging Party nust allege
and ultimtely establish that the conduct conplained of either
occurred or was discovered within the six-nonth period

i medi ately preceding the filing of the charge. San Dieguito

Uni on Hi gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194.

Governnent Code section 3563.2(a) states in relevant part:

Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or
enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge, except that the board
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shall not issue a conplaint in respect of any
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice'
occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge.

Your charge was filed with PERB on January 29, 1993, which nmeans
that any alleged unfair practice should have occurred during the
six-nonth statutory period which began on July 29, 1992. The
al l egations contained in your charge fail to set forth any dates
therefore, those allegations nust be dism ssed.

During our tel ephone conversation of February 3, 1992, you stated
that you received your intent to dismss letter on Septenber 25,
1992. To denonstrate a viol ation of HEERA section 3571(a), the
charging party nmust show that: (1) the enployee exercised rights
under HEERA; (2) the enpl oyer had knowl edge of the exercise of
those rights; and (3) the enployer inposed or threatened to

i mpose reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrim nate,

or otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato _Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210; _Carlsbad Unified Schoo
District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel gpnenta
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; California State

Uni versity_(Sacranmento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H)

As presently witten, this charge fails to denonstrate any of
these factors and therefore does not state a prina facie
viol ati on of HEERA section 3571(a).

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form <clearly |abeled First Anended Charge,
contain all_ the facts and allegations you wsh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before February 11, 1992, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 322-3198.

Sincerely,‘ﬂ

Regi onal Attorney /
M chael E. Gash



